
Map of St Bartholomew’s, Graveyard, Parish Church, Donaghmore

POYNTZPASS AND DISTRICT LOCAL HISTORY SOCIETY 95

ST BARTHOLOMEW’S PARISH CHURCH
DONAGHMORE

HEADSTONE INSCRIPTIONS – 9TH JULY 2019

Donaghmore St Bartholomew.qxp_Layout 1  10/12/2020  11:45  Page 1



96 POYNTZPASS AND DISTRICT LOCAL HISTORY SOCIETY

__________________________
1

MALCOMSON

THOMAS 1888 – 1953
MINNIE1894 – 1961
JOSEPH  1922 -1968

__________________________
2
(2)

McCLEAN
__________________________

3
(151)

The Family burying ground of
RUSSELL
MEENAN

ALISON MARGARET Daughter of
IAN and GLADYS

Born 30th May 1969
Died 4th December 1969

WILLIAM JAMES
Born 12th March 1911

Died 22nd December 1994
MARGARET

Born 29th February 1912
Died 19th February 2000

RUSSELL
WILLIAM 22-12-1994

MARGARET 19-2-2000
__________________________

4
(122)

MALCOMSON
CHURCH VIEW

__________________________
5
(4)        

SLOANE
In Loving Memory of
WILLIAM SLOANE

Died 12th March 1956
Also his father

JOSEPH
Died 20th January 1959

His Daughter
MARY JANE

Died 27th February 1972

Erected to the memory of
THOMAS GREER

Of BUSKHILL
who died on the 18th June 1868

Aged 75 years

He was a much esteemed member of
Presbyterian Church in this Parish of

which he was treasurer for many
years.

During his life he did much for the
prosperity of the church and at his

death bequeathed large sums of
money for various religious and

benevolent objects

__________________________

6
(20)

GRATTAN
In Loving Memory of

A dear Husband
WHITTAKER

Died 29th June 2005
And his Wife
GEORGENA

Died 23rd December 2008

“Peace perfect Peace”
__________________________

7
(5)

GRATTAN
In Loving Memory of

REBECCA
Died 9th January 1961

Also her Husband
WILLIAM JOHN

Died 9th January 1969
Also their Son

NORMAN
Died 16th June 1990
Also their Daughters
EILEEN WADDELL

Died 30th January 2001
LILA

Died 24th January 2011

“I have redeemed thee…..
thou art mine”

__________________________
8
(6)

MALCOMSON
In Loving Memory of

MARY
Died 14th January 1948

And her Husband
WILLIAM JAMES

Died 30th November 1969
Also their Daughter-in-law

PEARL
Died 23rd June 2015

Safe in the arms of Jesus
__________________________

9
In Loving Memory of

SARAH
Wife of JOSEPH PATTERSON

Of AUGHINTOBER
And Daughter of the late

JOHN CLARK
Died 1st October 1899
Also the above named
JOSEPH PATTERSON

Who died 16th July 1921
And their Daughter

FRANCES E.J. PATTERSON
Died 23rd April 1946

The Family burial place of
JOHN CLARK

Of AUGHINTOBER 1868

__________________________
10

(79)

McCAGUE
In Loving Memory of

WILLIAM McCAGUE
CORGARY

Who died 5th Oct. 1957
Aged 84 years, Also his wife

MARY
Who died 23rd May 1965 

Aged 72 years, Also their Son
GEORGE

Who died 11th Feb 1994,
Aged 65 years
And his wife

GERTRUDE MATILDA (TILLY)
Who died 26th May 2013

Aged 80 years

“The Lord is my Shepherd”

Here lieth the remains of 
SARAH
Wife to

WILLIAM McKEAGE
Who departed this life 
27th November 1828,

Aged 55 years.

DAVID WOLFE
Died 29th Jan. 1983

ENA WOLFE
Died 4th April 2005

“Everlasting Love”

Lovingly remembered by their
Nephews and Niece

SHEEPBRIDGE

JOSEPH REID
Died 9th April 1985

Aged 97 years
__________________________

11

BROWN
__________________________

12

SMITH
In Loving Memory of

MARGARET (PEGGY)
SMITH

Died 4th July 2012
Aged 77 years

Sadly missed by Husband BERTIE
Daughters MARGARET, PAMELA,

JAQUELINE and HELEN, 
Brother KENNY, Grandchildren,

And Great Gandchild

The Lord’s my Shepherd I’ll not want

__________________________
13

Here lieth the remains of
PATRICK FEGAN

Of CORGARY
Who died March 1805 aged 76 years

MARGARET
His Wife who died 15th July 1815 

Aged 86years
GEORGE

Their Son who died
14th March 1829 aged 54 years

MARY
His Wife who died on the

23rd October 1827 aged 63 years
GEORGE 

Their Son who died
1st November 1830 aged 27 years

Also that of 
SARAH.

Wife of JOHN FEGAN of
DRUMALANE, NEWRY

Who died 29th April 1865 also
JOHN FEGAN

DROMALANE, NEWRY
Born 9th June 1798 

Died at the residence of
His Son In Law

ROSEBANK, CASTLEREAGH,
BELFAST

28th February 1881 
His end was peace

Sacred 
To the Memory of MARY FEGAN
Wife of GEORGE FEGAN late of 

CORGARY
In this parish who departed this life

on 23rd day of October 1827 
Aged 63 years, she was an afft. Wife

a kind &
Indulgent Mother 

Was much deservedly esteemed
through life is sincerely lamented by
family relations & friends as a Wife

Mother & Friend she was loved
respected by all who knew her also

the remains of 
GEORGE FEGAN

Who departed this life 14th May
1829 

Aged 57 years he was a kind
Husband an afft. 

Kind Father his loss will be long
deplored by his Children & Friends.

This stone erected by their Son
JOHN

Here lieth the remains of 
JANE 

Wife of JAMES FEGAN of
CLANRYE COTTAGE, NEWRY,

Who died 13th April 1845 also two
of their Children 

JAMES who died 4th July 1857 
Aged 15 years

FRANCIS who died 15th Jan 1861 
Aged 17 years

Donaghmore St Bartholomew.qxp_Layout 1  10/12/2020  11:45  Page 2



13 Contd

In Loving Memory of 
JAMES FEGAN

CLANRYE COTTAGE, NEWRY
Died 1st April 1890

Aged 84 years
Also his youngest Daughter

ELIZABETH
Who died 12th May 1910

Aged 72 years

In Loving Memory of 
JAMES WILLIAM HARBINSON

March 6th 1938 at
CLANRYE COTTAGE NEWRY

Grandson of JAMES FEGAN

In Loving Memory of 
HUGH PATRICK HARBINSON

Who gave his life for his 
country on the
28th July 1944

In Loving Memory 
JAMES FEGAN HARBINSON

Died 7th June 1962
__________________________

14

Unreadable
__________________________

15

Erected by the 
Congregation of 

DONAGHMORE PRESBYTARIAN
CHURCH

In memory of their beloved
MINISTER THE REV.

LAWSON BURNETT, B.A.
Who died Dec 22nd 1927

Aged 86 years
Also his Son

HENRY WILMER BURNETT
Who fell at CAMBRAI
Nov 20th  – 22nd 1917

Aged 27 years
Also his Wife

JANE BURNETT
Who died October 7th 1936 

Aged 73 years

Blessed are the pure in heart for they
shall see God

__________________________
16

MURDOCH

In Loving Memory of our dear Son 
HUNTER

Died 2nd Sept 1965, aged 28 years
Also his Father

MOORE,
Died 21st February 1972

Also his Mother
SARAH JANE

Died 27th Oct. 1990
SAMUEL JOHN (JACKIE).

Died 30th Sept 1999.
And his Wife 

ELIZABETH (BETH) 
Died 27th August 2000.

ROBERT ANTHONY (TONY), 
Died 2nd Oct 2003

Job 1 Verse 21

In Memory of dear
HUNTER

From his loving Wife and Family
__________________________

17

Erected to the Memory of
WILLIAM JOHN COPELAND

DERRYBOY
Who was killed in motor accident
At Portrush 21st  October 1924

Aged 30 years
Also his Father

GEORGE COPELAND
Died 4th Dec. 1926, aged 81 years

And his Mother
MARY COPELAND

Died 30th April 1934, aged 84 years
SAMUEL JAMES COPELAND

DAMOLLY
Died 27th April 1953 aged 71 years

“Thy will be done”

COPELAND

In Loving Memory of 
MARGARET COPELAND

Died 1st May 1966

In Loving Memory of
ERIC COPELAND

Died 10th July 1975

In Loving Memory of 
GEORGE COPELAND
Died 22nd Sept. 1968

__________________________
18

Lodge No 269
Sacred to the Memory of 

FRANCES CLARK
Of  BALLYMCRATTY
Who departed this life

16th Jan 1826 aged 54 years
__________________________

19
(81)

In Loving Memory of
MARY JANE

Dearly beloved wife of
JOHN IRWIN

Who fell asleep 
July 28th 1902 aged 71 years

Her Children arise up and call her
blessed

JOHN MALCOLM
Died 6th Jan 1909

JOHN died 21st Feb 1915
JOHN H died 2nd August 1943

MARY ELIZABETH 
Died 5th September 1946

WILLIAM DAVID 
Died 1st April 1948
ROBERT GEORGE
Died 7th April 1948
MARY MATILDA

Died 31st Oct 1951
GEORGE FRANCIS
Died 19th Dec 1966

GABRIELLE ELIZABETH
Died 17th June 1989

John III 16

IRWIN
__________________________

20

BROWN

In Memory of loved ones
__________________________

21
(142)

THOMPSON

Peace Perfect Peace.
__________________________

22
(136)

McCRUM
In Loving Memory of 
SAMUEL McCRUM

TULLYMURRY
Who died 7th May 1988

The Lord is my Shepherd
__________________________

23
(8)

McDONALD
In Loving Memory of 

A dear Wife and Mother
IRIS

Called home 5th September 1988
And her Husband 

HERBY
Called home 30th May 2002

In his ninetieth year

REDEEMED
__________________________

24
(01 or 10)

WALSH
In Loving   Memory of
THE WALSH FAMILY

Of MADDYDRUMBRIST

Come unto me all ye that labour
And are heavy laden and  I will give

you rest.    
Matthew chapt. 11 V.28

__________________________
25
(50)

Erected by
SAMUEL CLEGG, 

LOUGHORNE
In Memory of his Wife

ELIZABETH ANN
Who died 19th Jan. 1875.
Aged 66 years the above

SAMUEL CLEGG
Died 11th Sept. 1882. Aged 88 years

Son JOSEPH
Died 6th Nov. 1910 Aged 84 years

His Wife
ELIZABETH

Died 11th July 1915 Aged 79 years
Grandson
JAMES

Died 15th Dec 1950 Aged 85 years
His Wife

SARAH JANE
Died 27th Feb 1970 Aged 84 years

__________________________
26

MURDOCK
LOUGHORNE

Everlasting Memories of
ARCHIE,

Who died 7th May 2012
Aged 88 years

“At home with the Lord”
__________________________

27

Erected to the memory of the late
JAMES McKELVEY

RINGBANE
Who died 29th October 1834

Aged 84 
__________________________

28

BLANK
__________________________

29

Erected by
ELIZABETH THOMPSON

Of AMERICA
Third Daughter of 

ROBERT THOMSON
Of BALLYMACARATTYBEG

In Memory of her Parents
ROBERT THOMPSON

Died 5th Jany 1845 aged 68 years
and

ELIZABETH THOMPSON
Died 1st Jany 1818 aged 40 years
__________________________

30

Sacred to the Memory of
ALFRED GUMM

Of NEWRY
Who departed this life 

10th February 1864 aged 52 years

Blessed are the dead which die in the
Lord

Revelations XIV Chap 13Ver

POYNTZPASS AND DISTRICT LOCAL HISTORY SOCIETY 97

Donaghmore St Bartholomew.qxp_Layout 1  10/12/2020  11:45  Page 3



__________________________
31

In Loving Memory of
JOHN COLVIN

Who died May 27th 1899 
Aged 65 years

__________________________
32

In Memory of 
GEORGE and JANE BROWN 

And FAMILY
Also their Son In Law

WILLIAM CUNNINGHAM R.N.
His dear Wife

SUSAN
Died 9th May 1976 aged 91

__________________________
33

This is the burying place of
JO?

Who departed this life in May ?
Aged ?

__________________________
34
(11)

KIDD
In loving memory of
Mother and Father

__________________________
35

Here lyeth body of 
THOMAS COPELAND

Who departed this life the
7th May  79 aged 33 years

JOHN COPELAND
Died 27th Feb 1902 

And his Wife
MARGARET

Died 14th March 1905
__________________________

36
(91)

Erected by
SARAH COPELAND

In Loving Memory of her Mother
SARAH COPELAND

Of DERRYBEG
Who died 3rd March 1854

__________________________
37

In Loving Memory 
MARGARET (MAGGIE)

The beloved wife of
FRANK COPELAND

Who died 15th Nov. 1912

COPELAND
__________________________

38

SAMUEL MARTIN
Son of 

JOHN MARTIN and MARY BOYD
The Wife

Died at LOUGHORNE 
July VII AD MDCCCXXX

Aged LXXX years
JANE MARTIN

Daughter of 
JAMES HARSHAW and

MARY BRADFORD his wife
Married to

SAMUEL MARTIN AD MDCCCX
Died at LoughOrne

July XVI AD MDCCCXVII
Aged LX years

SAMUEL MARTIN
Son of 

SAMUEL MARTIN and 
JANE HARSHAW his wife

Born at LOUGHORNE
Nov XV AD MDCCCXV

Died XIV A.D. MDCCCXXVI
__________________________

39

Here lieth the body of
ROBERT MARTIN 

Esquire of KILBRONEY
Who departed this life

The 13th day of October 1831 
Aged 76 years

Also
JOHN MARTIN

Esquire of LOUGHORIN 
December 17th A.D. 1827 

Aged 72 years
JANE MARTIN

Died at KILBRONEY
July 27th A.D. 1840

Aged 75 years
__________________________

40

JOHN MARTIN
Born 8th September 1812

Died 29th March 1875

He lived for his country suffered in her
cause pled for her wrongs and died beloved

and lamented by every true hearted
Irishman.

__________________________
41

MAGOWAN
In Loving Memory of

WILLIAM
Died 1st July 1984

Only Daughter 
JEAN

Died 28th December 1988
His Wife
MARY

Died 18th May 1993

“Precious Memories”
__________________________

42

DONALDSON
In Loving Memory of
THOMAS ROBERT

1888-1967
And his Wife

LAURA
1909 -2004

God is love    I John 4 V.8

__________________________
43
(99)

BOYLE
Erected by his Widow
In Loving Memory of

FRANCIS J.M. BOYLE
Died 12th September 1892.

Also his Widow
MINNIE BOYLE.

Died 9th December 1926
And their Son

J. MOORE BOYLE.
Died 15th January 1835

__________________________
44
(13)

CUMMINS
__________________________

45

Erected
To the Memory of
WILLIAM KIDD
Of BUSKHILL

Who departed this life
8th December 1885 

Aged 79 years
Also his Wife

ELIZABETH KIDD
Who died 2nd March 1886

Aged 76 years
Also their Son

GEORGE
who died 29th May 1918 

Aged 82 years
Also my dear Brother 

GEORGE,
Youngest Son of the late 

ISAAC and AGNES KIDD
Who died 13th Feb. 1971 

Aged 43 years, also
ESTHER KIDD,

Sister-in-Law of above 
Dearly beloved Wife of

WILLIAM KIDD (GILFORD)
Who departed this life

13th Sept. 1985 aged 52 years
Also the above named 

WILLIAM KIDD
Who died 13th April 1991,

Aged 64 years

Blessed are the dead which die in the Lord
__________________________

46
(145)

In Loving Memory of
ELIZABETH KIDD

Beloved wife of Wm. J. KIDD, GILFORD,
Who departed this life,

February 14. 1912 aged 60 years,
Also the above

WILLIAM JOHN KIDD,
Who died 23 January 1929 

Aged 79 years, Also
AGNES KIDD

98 POYNTZPASS AND DISTRICT LOCAL HISTORY SOCIETY

Donaghmore St Bartholomew.qxp_Layout 1  10/12/2020  11:45  Page 4



Daughter-in-law of above
Who departed this life 20th Jan,

1952 
Aged 55 years

And her Husband
ISAAC KIDD

Who died 17th June 1957 
Aged 65 years

“I  am the resurrection and the life”   
John XI, 2.5

KIDD
__________________________

47

FRANK KERNAGHAN
Died November 2, 1970

__________________________
48
(18)

GRATTAN
(TULLYMURRY)

In Loving Memory of 
Our dear Parents,

JOHN, died 25th March 1942
MARY JANE, died 24th Oct 1962,

Also their Sons
HECTOR, died Dec. 1925

EDWIN, died 2nd June 1976
ROBBIE, died 13th May, 1992
SLOANE, died 3rd Nov. 1994

“Shall we gather at the river”
__________________________

49

KIDD
MARY E.

Died 10th Oct. 1956
__________________________

50
(28)

In Loving Memory
__________________________

51

ERVINE
__________________________

52
(203)

JACKSON
In Loving Memory of

HARRY
Died 8th November 1991

__________________________
53

Erected by 
CAPTAIN J. WILSON OBE

In Loving Memory of his Wife
JEANNIE

Who passed over on
26th January 1954

__________________________
54
(96)

McGAFFIN
In Loving Memory of
ELIZABETH JEAN
Born 12th Feb. 1952 
Died 23rd Dec. 2003

God is Love
__________________________

55

In Affectionate Remembrance of
THOMAS MATHERS

Of EDENDERRY
Who departed this life

17th March 1893 
Aged 75 years.

__________________________
56
(95)

Erected by
SAMUEL RATCLIFF

In  Beloved Memory of his Son,
JAMES RATCLIFF

Who departed this life
16th December 1872, aged 26 years
__________________________

57
(213)

McCLELLAND
In Loving memory of

JOAN IRENE
30th January 1944 -16th March 2017

“Until we meet again”
__________________________

58

KIDD
__________________________

59

In Loving Memory of
JOHN JACKSON
Of RINGCLARE

Who departed this life
1st Sept 1847 aged 63 years

WILLIAM JACKSON
Died 15th March 1933
ROBERT JACKSON

Died 18th August 1955
ALICE SLOANE nee JACKSON
Died 28th December 1942, and

JOSEPH JACKSON
Died 8th April 1949

Precious Memories

JACKSON
In Loving Memory of 

A dear Husband, Father and
Grandfather 

JOHN JACKSON,
Died 8th July 1995 
Also his dear Wife

EILEEN MURIEL,
Died 13th November 2003

“Forever with the Lord”

In loving memory 
May God hold you in the palm of his

hand
59 Contd

MUM and DAD
Together in peace with the Lord
__________________________

60

JACKSON
In Loving Memory of 

A dear Husband and Father
SAMUEL GEORGE

Died 25th April 1984 aged 86 years
Also his loving Wife

HELEN
Died 3rd January 1989 aged 84 years

Redeemed
__________________________

61

JAMES
With Love we Remember

STEPHANIE ANNE JAMES
A special Daughter, Sister, 

Fiancée and friend
Born 9 May 1980

Died 7 January 2011

Forever young forever in our hearts
In  Gods care

__________________________
62

In Memory of
JOSEPH DONNEL
Of BALLYLOUGH

Who died 1st Nov 1893, 
Aged 84 years
Also his Son

JOSEPH DONNEL
Who died 20th Feb 1904

Aged 55 years
__________________________

63
(91)

In Memory of 
ELIZABETH McCONVILLE

1901 – 1985
__________________________

64
(101)

MAGILL
In Loving Memory of

SAMUEL,
Died 25th March 1970.

CARSON
Died 20th Jan 1993

WESLEY,
Died 12th April 2015

__________________________
65

WALSH
In Memory of

WILLIAM Died March 1957
SIDNEY Died February 1967

ROBERT EDWARD 
Died April 1997

Blessed assurance Jesus is mine

GEORGINA WALSH
Died 24th May 2019

__________________________
66

GREENAWAY
__________________________

67
(21)

BRADFORD
__________________________

68
(38)

WILSON
In Loving Memory of

ROBERT
Died 18th December 1997

His Sister-in-Law
HENRIETTA JACKSON
Died 29th March 2012

“Peace Perfect Peace”
__________________________

69

Here lieth the body of 
JOSEPH MORRISON

Who departed this life on the
10th day of August 1817 

Aged 79 years and
JANE

His Wife who died on the
21st July 1803 aged 60 years

Also the remains of 
JOHN MORRISON M.D.

Who died on the 
18th Jany 1828 aged 43 years

__________________________
70

Erected by
MARTHA JARDINE

Widow of the late 
HAMILTON JARDINE of

SHANKHILL
To the Memory of

SAMUEL JARDINE
Of RINGBAN

Who departed this life
21st June 1836 aged 75 years
Also to the memory of his son

HAMILTON JARDINE
Her beloved Husband who 

Departed this life
29th May 1845 aged 55 years

POYNTZPASS AND DISTRICT LOCAL HISTORY SOCIETY 99

Donaghmore St Bartholomew.qxp_Layout 1  10/12/2020  11:45  Page 5



__________________________
71

Erected 
To the Memory of

WILLIAM HAMPTON
Of CORGARY

Who departed this life on the 
11th day of May 1828 aged 80 years

And also his Wife
HANNAH HAMPTON

Who departed this life on the
7th day of October 1810

Aged 58 years
Likewise their Son
JOHN HAMPTON 

Who departed this life on the
23rd day of April 1840 aged 53 years

__________________________
72

This is the burying place of 
Wm. MATHERS

Here lyeth the body of his wife,
MARY MATHERS

Who departed this life the 
15th  of  March 1799 aged 54yrs.

Also of their Children
__________________________

73

DONALDSON
In Loving Memory of

HARRY
Called home 10th February 2004

“Redeemed”  1 Peter IV 18
__________________________

74

JACKSON
In Loving Memory of 

A dear Husband,
JAMES (JIM)

Who died 16th June 2000
His beloved Wife

MARY ANN (NAN),
Died 9th January 2009

“Til we meet again”
__________________________

75
(195)

HARSHAW
In Loving Memory of Baby

ALAN HARSHAW
Died 5th April 1983 aged 9 months

Also his Grandmother
SARAH JANE

Devoted Wife and Mother
Died 24th March 2013
Also his Grandfather
JOHN BRADFORD

Devoted Husband and Father
Died 10th August 2015

In Remembrance

JB Harshaw
Jean
Alan

__________________________
76

Life so short, Eternity how long
Here lieth the body of 

SISEN ROSS. 
Who departed this life in the year of

1776 aged 33 years, also
JEAN

His wife who departed this life in the
year of 1799 aged 57 years

Also the Children of
CHRISTOPHER ROSS

Wm & J
__________________________

77

Here lies
WILLIAM BRADFORD

Who dept. this life 
June 9 1785, aged 72 years.

Also 
AGNES

His wife, Jany. 7th ,1781
Aged 63 years,

And 8 of their children

‘Weep not for us, our children dear
We are not dead, but sleeping here;

We rest in Peace, in hope to rise
To live with Christ in Paradise’

__________________________
78
(29)

MEGAW
In Loving Memory of beloved Parents

WILLIAM,
Died 8th April 1973
Aged 59 years and

EDITH
Died 23rd March 1987

Aged 68 years

Resting where no shadows fall
__________________________

79

HARSHAW

“Redeemed”
__________________________

80

In Loving Memory of
MARGARET DONNELLY,

Died 13th Sept, 1929 
Aged 72 years

Also her Husband
JAMES DONNELLY

Died 30th November 1939,
And his Son

JOHN
Died 8th October 1964
JAMES DONNELLY,

Died 10th September 1969,
Aged 74 years

MARGARET EVELYN DONNELLY,
Died 10th December, 1988

Aged 85 years

__________________________
81

Erected by
JAMES COLVIN

FOURMILE HOUSE
In Memory of his

Father and Mother
__________________________

82

HARSHAW
In Loving Memory of

EILEEN OLIVIA
Died 18th Feb. 1986 Aged 59

Also her Husband
JOSEPH.

Died 6th Feb 1990 Aged 70
And Son

WILLIAM JOSEPH
died 12th April 2012 Aged 61

“Precious Memories”
__________________________

83

WILLIAM
Dear Husband, Father and

Grandfather
__________________________

84

Illegible
__________________________

85

HARVEY
In Loving Memory of

RICHARD,
Died 9th February 1961 

And his Wife
ELIZABETH,

Died 8th April 1991

“At Rest”
__________________________

86

WILLIAM KIRKLAND

“In Loving Memory”
__________________________

87

KELLY
In Loving Memory of

A dear Wife and Mother
EDNA,

Died 3rd Dec. 1990 aged 77 years.
And 

FRANK,
Died 8th July 2004

Sadly missed by devoted Wife
SALLY

“Til we meet again”
“At rest”

__________________________
88

O’HARA
In Loving Memory of

SAMUEL
Died 26th July 1951

Also his Wife
ELIZABETH,

Died 26th Nov. 1989

“At Rest”
__________________________

89

Here lieth the remains of
JOHN MEGAW

Of MENIN
Who departed this life 

April 1st 1819, aged 74
Also his Son

THOMAS MEGAW
Who departed this life

December 28th 1850, aged 72
Also his beloved Wife

SARAH MEGAW
Who departed this life 

9th Oct 1876, aged 80 years 
__________________________

90

To the Memory of
JOHN McKITTERICK

Of SHINN
Who departed this life on
14th April in the year of 

Our Lord 1865 in the 
69th year of his age

Also his Wife
MARGARET McKITTERICK

Who departed this life in the same
year, in the 63rd year of her age

Erected by S & J McKITTERICK
__________________________

91

Illegible
__________________________

92
(238)

__________________________
92a
(237)

__________________________
93

Illegible
__________________________

94
(87)

SMITH
BALLYLOUGH

In Loving Memory of
JOHN HAMILTON ALVIN,

Darling only  Son of 
HAMILTON and MARIANNE

SMITH
Died 13th December 1986 

100 POYNTZPASS AND DISTRICT LOCAL HISTORY SOCIETY

Donaghmore St Bartholomew.qxp_Layout 1  10/12/2020  11:45  Page 6



Aged 20 years

JOSEPH HAMILTON
Died 12th July 1999

Blessed are the dead 
Which die in the Lord

In Memory of
HUGH McCULLOUGH

MARYVALE
Who died 24th May 1840

Also his Brother
JOHN

Who died 13 April 1846
Erected by

M. JEFFREY 
__________________________

95
(2 headstones one behind the other)

Erected by
J H MARSHALL

In memory of his Uncle
JOSEPH MARSHALL
Died 11th Oct. 1885 
Also his Grandfather

ANDREW MARSHALL
Died 16th March 1853

__________________________
95a

(2nd headstone)

In Memory of
MARY

Daughter of the late
JOSEPH MARSHALL,

TULLYMURRY
And beloved Wife of 
THOMAS WRIGHT

DROMANTINE
Who departed this life

15th March 1905 aged 53 years

Erected by her Husband
And Children

__________________________
96

(126)

MURDOCK
In Affectionate Remembrance of

ANDREW MURDOCK
Of LISMAREE

Passed away 18th May 1929,  
Aged 58 years

Also his Daughter
ANNABELLA
Passed away 

22nd Jan. 1947 aged 29 years
JAMES

Passed away 6th June 1993,
His Wife
EDITH,

Passed away 13th May 1990

“Abide with me”

__________________________
97
(40)

BOYD
In Loving Memory of 

A dear Husband and Father
GEORGE STEVENSON BOYD

Who passed away
13th March 1975.
Also a loving Wife

MARGARET AGNES (MADGE)
BOYD

Who passed away 
26th November 2015

The Lord is my shepherd

BOYD
__________________________

98

NELSON

In Loving Memory of
EMILY,

Died 16th March, 1981.
Also her Husband

JOSEPH,
Died 19th June 1981

“Love lives for ever”
__________________________

99
(172)

REID
In Loving Memory of

MARY REID,
Died

20th April, 1975.
ELIZABETH REID,
Died 13th Nov. 2003

__________________________
100

MAGILL
LOUGHORNE

In Loving Memory of
ISABELLA (nee SCOTT)
Died 15th October, 1971,

Her Husband
GEORGE,

Died 28th November, 1976,
Their Daughters

MARGARET JANE 
Died 6th January 1943, and

GLADYS ISABELLA,
Died 6th October 1972

Their only Son
THOMAS SCOTT

Died 30th October, 1998

‘In the presence of the Lord’

__________________________
101

MALCOLMSON
In Loving Memory of

A dear Wife and Mother
SARAH IRENE

Who died 11th June 1994

“Till we meet again”
__________________________

102

COPELAND
In Loving Memory of
JAMES GORDON

Died 9th April 2010
Aged 83 years
And his Wife 

AGNES MARTHA
Died 19th March 2019

“Precious memories”
__________________________

103

RAINEY
In Loving Memory of

My dear Husband
JOSEPH.

Died 19th Aug. 1985
Remembered by his loving Wife

LUCY
Who died 5th Dec. 1997

Also her Brother
SAMUEL LIVINGSTONE

McCAGUE
Died 13th April 2010

__________________________
104
(169)

BOYD

In Loving Memory of
JAMES HENRY BOYD
CARRICKROVADDY,

JERRETTSPASS,
Who departed this life 

17th July 1972

BOYD
__________________________

105

RUSSELL
__________________________

106

MAGILL
In Loving Memory of

JANE,
Died 11th March 1980.

ROBERT,
Died 23rd May 1978.

GEORGE,
Died 7th Sept. 2001.

ALBERT,
Died 15th Dec. 2012
Also Baby HELEN

28th March 1985

MAGILL
In Loving Memory of

ROBERT
__________________________

107

HARSHAW
Cherished Memories of
MYRTLE ELIZABETH

A devoted Wife and Mother
Called home 13th January 2006

Aged 80 years
Also her Husband

JAMES
Called home 10th April 2008

Aged 90 years

“Till we meet again”

HARSHAW
In Loving Memory of

ROBERT HARSHAW,
Died 16th July 1938

Also his Wife
AGNES JANE,

Died 24th June 1976 

“Redeemed”

HARSHAW
In Loving Memory of

AUBREY
Died 24-12-73 aged 19

In Loving Memory of
RABBIE

Died 19th September 1954

Precious Memories of our dear Sister 
MECHELLE

__________________________
108

MEGAW
In Loving Memory of

ROBERT,
Died 25th December 1990

Baby
WILLIAM

Born 18th Jan 1999

One of God’s children
__________________________

109
(153)

GAMBLE
In Loving Memory of

WILLIAM JOHN GAMBLE
Who died 12th August 1970.

And his Wife
ELIZABETH ANN MILDRED

Who died 1st May 1995.

“Peace perfect peace”

POYNTZPASS AND DISTRICT LOCAL HISTORY SOCIETY 101

Donaghmore St Bartholomew.qxp_Layout 1  10/12/2020  11:45  Page 7



__________________________
110
(139)

In Loving Memory of
EVERTSEN REED McELROY
Who departed to be with Christ

6th March 1979
Also his Wife

ROBINA ANN
Called home 23rd June1990

PAUL
Passed away 23rd March 2018 in

Tenerife
__________________________

111

JORDAN
In Memory of Loved Ones

__________________________
112

MCGAFFIN
Precious Memories of

ANNA MAE
Called home 21st Oct. 2016 

Aged 36 years

“God whispered peace be thine”
__________________________

113

Illegible
Granite headstone

__________________________
114

McGAFFIN
JOHN 

Died 4th Feb. 1937
His Wife 
ALICE,

Died 5th Oct. 1957.
His Brother

DAVID
Died 2nd Jan. 1976.

CECIL
Beloved Son of JOHN and ALICE

Died 16th August 1988

“Until the day break”
__________________________

115

SAMUEL McELROY,
1811 - 1899

ANN McCULLOUGH,
His Wife 1825 – 1902

Their Children
ELIZABETH, 1854 – 1906
SUSANNAH, 1868 – 1893
Also in Loving Memory of 

JAMES McELROY
Son of above

SAMUEL McELROY
Who departed to be with Christ

23rd Sept 1916
And his Sister

MARGARET ANN McELROY
Who fell asleep in Jesus on

3rd April 1951. Also
MARY AGNES 

Dearly loved Wife of above
JAMES McELROY who entered into
rest 2nd April 1965 aged 91 years.

And her Daughter
RUTH McELROY 

Died 31st March 1984 aged 72 years

The dead in Christ shall rise first
1. The 4-16

Sacred to the Memory of
MARGARET

Wife of JOHN McELROY of
DROMATINE

Who departed this life on the 
17th March 1806 in the 

31st year of her age
This stone was erected by her Son

WILLIAM now a resident of 
ALBANY NORTH AMERICA during
a visit to his native land in December

1840.  The above
JOHN McELROY
Departed this life 

11th September 1843 
Aged 81 years

Erected by
JAMES McELROY

OF ALBANY AMERICA, in Memory
of his beloved Mother

ELIZABETH McELROY
Who departed this life 18th May

1859
Aged 85 years

In Loving Memory of
MARY JANE McELROY
Died 15th November 1962 

Aged 53 years 
Also her Husband

WILLIAM McELROY
Died 25th April 1969

Aged 66 years
Their Son

JAMES MARTIN McELROY
Died 17th October 1996 aged

60 years

The Lord is my Shepherd

In Loving Memory of
ANNA MARY ISOBEL

Beloved Wife of 
EVERTSON R. McELROY

Who departed to be with Christ on 
4th November 1951

“Christ died for our Sins”
1. Cor 15.3

__________________________
116

MARGARET SARAH (PEGGY)
GAMBLE

Died 11th March 2017

__________________________
117

MALCOMSON
In Loving Memory of

A dear Husband, Father &
Grandfather
SAMUEL

Died 14th September 1994
A loving Wife, Mother and

Grandmother and 
Great-Grandmother
IDA ELIZABETH

Died 9th September 2017
A devoted Daughter, Sister 

And Aunt
JEWEL DAWN HEATHER

30th January 2018
“Safe in the arms of Jesus”

__________________________
118

MALCOMSON
In Loving Memory of

JOHN MALCOMSON,
Who died 18th January 1972
AGNES JANE MALCOMSON

Died 18th February 1979
Beloved Parents.

Also their Son
GARNET

Died 16th July 1995
Their Son

ALEXANDER (SANDY)
Died 1st September 2006

In Loving Memory of
ALASTAIR ROBERT HAMILTON
14th March 1960 -30th Dec. 2011

Tho absent you are very near,
Still loved, still missed,

and very dear
__________________________

119

REDPATH
Treasured Memories of

HAMILTON
Died 23rd January 1968

Aged 76 years
And his Wife

REBECCA (RUBY) neè 
MULLIGAN

Died 3rd February 1982 
Aged 79 years
Also their Son

ROBERT JOHN (JACK)
Died 5th June 2011

Aged 76 years
And his Wife

BRENDA neè JOHNSTON
Died 12th April 2008

Aged 71 years

“Gone but not forgotten”
__________________________

120

GORDON
In Loving Memory of

MARGARET CHRISTINA
(DORRIE)

Died 4th January 1956
Aged 16 years

Also her Parents
HUGH,

Died 4th September 1975
Aged 61 years.

ANNA,
Died 16th August 1977

Aged 64 years

Always remembered 
MARINA

__________________________
121

McGOWAN

In Loving Memory of
JOHN McGOWAN

RINGCLARE
Died 1st Sept 1930

Also his Daughter-in-Law
SARAH ANN GRACE

Wife of 
ALBERT McGOWAN
Died 23rd Dec 1946 

Also his Wife
ANNIE HEDGER McGOWAN

Died 4th Dec 1958
Also their Sons

ROBERT JAMES McGOWAN
Died 10th Jan 1986

ALBERT GEORGE McGOWAN
Died 23rd Sept 1987

In Loving Memory of 
ETHEL

1914- 1998 Daughter
of the late

JOHN and ANNIE McGOWAN
Too well loved to ever be forgotten

In Loving Memory of our dear Dad
GEORGE McGOWAN

Died 8th Nov 2013
Aged 72 years

Loved and remembered
Always

By his Sons, Daughters
And their Families

The Lord is my Shepherd

You’re not just a memory
Or a part of the past

You’re ours to remember
As long as life lasts

__________________________
122
(35)

McCONVILLE
SAVALBEG

JAMES
Died 21st Oct 1969

IVAN
Died 11th June 1978

102 POYNTZPASS AND DISTRICT LOCAL HISTORY SOCIETY

Donaghmore St Bartholomew.qxp_Layout 1  10/12/2020  11:45  Page 8



And their Parents
HERBERT

29th Dec 1978
MARGARET

29th May 1988
__________________________

123
(208)

In Loving Memory of
HARRIET IRENE CHARLOTTE

STEVENS
Of TREMONT

Died 31st March 1994
Aged 96 years

__________________________
124

In Memory of
RALPH TODD
ANNABAWN

Died 27th February 1915
HANNAH
His Wife

Died 7th November 1928 their Son
JOHN

Died 4th April 1931
RALPH JAMES TODD
Died 19th April 1940

SELINA TODD
(neè FINCH)

Wife of JOHN TODD
Departed this life 
May 31st 1944

Until the Day Dawns
2nd Peter 1.19

In Christ, In Peace

TODD
__________________________

125

McCONVILLE
In Loving Memory of

A dear Husband, Father and
Grandfather

DAVID
Died 22nd October 2007

Aged 73 years

“Peace Perfect Peace”

Special Grandad always in our
thoughts forever in our hearts

McCONVILLE

Dad
__________________________

126
(184)

MURDOCK
(CASTLE-ENIGAN)
In Loving Memory of

ANDRE,
Died 8th February 2004

And his Wife

MARY JANE (MAY)
Nee FRAZER

Died 2nd January 2004

“Peace perfect peace”
__________________________

127
(183)

GRATTAN
Precious Memories of

ALBERT
Died 31st Oct. 1978,

Wife
ELIZABETH DENNIM

Died 8th Sept, 1994
__________________________

128
(111)

SCOTT
In Loving Memory of

JOHN SCOTT
Died 17th September 1962 Aged 87

years
Also his Son

ROBERT SCOTT
Died 16th March 1975 

Aged 67 years
And his Son

JAMES M. SCOTT
Died 28th May, 1983

Aged 72 years

Peace, Perfect Peace
__________________________

129

In Loving Remembrance of
Dr. ROBERT MALCOMSON

McMINN
Of LYDBROOK HOUSE
GLOUCESTERSHIRE

Born TULLYMURRY 1908
And his dear Wife

ANNIE RUSSELL CALDWELL
Born BALLYNASKEAGH 1913

Both died 1986

I have fought a good fight
I have kept the faith

11, Tim.4
__________________________

130

In Memory of
JAMES DONNELL 

Of NEWRY 
Who departed this life 

18th January 1822
Aged 48 years

And
MARY DONNELL
Relict of the above

Died January 18th 1847
Aged 77 years, also
JANE DONNELL,

Their Daughter
Died 24th  January 1829 

Aged 22 years

__________________________
131

DONNELL
In Memory of
ELIZABETH

Who departed   1893 January    98
years

(the rest of the inscription is illegible)
__________________________

132a

Sacred to the Memory of
JOHN HARCOURT

Who departed this life
April 1st 1818 aged 72 years

Also 
MARY

His Wife who departed this life
January 21st 1833 aged 82 years also

his Grandson
JOHN THOMAS HARCOURT

Who departed this life on the 15th
day of May 1847 Aged 19 years 

__________________________
132b

Erected in Memory of
JOHN HARCOURT

Who departed this life on
1st July 1877

Aged 88 years, and of 
JANE HARCOURT,

His Wife who departed this life on
the

6th July 1881 aged 72 years
Also of their youngest Son

JOSEPH 
Who died at Liverpool on 11th Oct.

1893,
Aged 52 years

Also their Daughter
MARY HARCOURT

Aged 17 years who died in 1852
Also their Daughter

JANE ELIZA STEWART,
Who died 5th May 1909

Aged 76 years. Also 
MARGARET MELROSE

Wife of JOSEPH
Who died 7th October, 1917 

Aged 62 years
__________________________

133
(218)

McCONVILLE
In Loving Memory of

A dear Partner, Father and
Grandfather
WILLIAM

Who died 11th March, 2007

“Forever in our Hearts”

__________________________
134
(158)

In Memory of 
RICHARD McMINN
TORMORE HOUSE

Who died 13th Jan. 1962
Aged 52 and his Wife
MARY J.S. McMINN

Who died 18th Sept. 2008 
Aged 88 

Forever in our Hearts
__________________________

135
(104)

Here lie the remains of
SUSANNE,

Wife of JOSEPH McMINN 
of NEWRY 

Who departed this life the
10th February 1823
Aged 70 years also

The remains of the above JOSEPH
McMINN

Who died 11th July 1829
Aged 79 years

JOSEPH McMINN,
TULLYMURRY HOUSE

Died 27 March 1927
Aged 73 

His Daughters
ELIZABETH and SALINDA

His wife 
MARGARET

Died 2nd Nov 1973
Aged 99 years

Their Son
JOSEPH

Died 1st July 1988 
Aged 82 years

His Sister
MARY

Died 26 April 2005
Aged 89 years

2nd Headstone

Here lies the remains of
ROBERT McMINN

of TORMORE,
who departed this life 

12th October 1808
Aged 70 years

Also the remains of his brother
GILBERT

of TORMORE,
Who departed this life on the 12th

April, 1823 
Aged 77 years

Also the remains of their Niece 
MARY RUTHERDALE, 

of TORMORE, 
who departed this life on 

3rd January, 1849
aged 84 years 

ROBERT McMINN
of  CASTLE ENNIGAN 

Died 15th December, 1879 Aged 80
years.

POYNTZPASS AND DISTRICT LOCAL HISTORY SOCIETY 103

Donaghmore St Bartholomew.qxp_Layout 1  10/12/2020  11:45  Page 9



__________________________
135 Contd

3rd Headstone

In loving memory 
ANDREW McMINN
CASTLE-ENIGAN

Died 2nd February 1924
Aged 68 years
And his Wife
ELIZABETH

Died 23rd September 1959
Aged 85 years
Their Daughter

SARAH JANE McMINN
Died 15th September 1989,

Aged 77 years
And her Sister

MARY HILL McMINN
Died 10th October, 2011 

Aged 95 years
__________________________

136

In Memory of
ROBERT SMYTH

Who died 5th January 1908
His Wife

JANE ELIZA SMYTH
Who died 24th August 1913 And

their Children
ELIZABETH SMYTH

Who died 9th August 1927
ISAAC HENRY SMYTH

Who died 
20th September 1936 and

ROBERT WILLIAM SMYTH
Who died 3rd May 1941

__________________________
137

DONALDSON
In Loving Memory of

MARY JANE,
Died 16th Nov. 1930.
WILLIAM HENRY,

Died 23rd March 1959.
And their Family

“Redeemed”
__________________________

138
(227)

McELROY
Precious Memories of

IAN,
A devoted Husband and Father 

Died 15th November 2000

“Peace Perfect Peace”
__________________________

139

WATTERSON

__________________________
140

Here lie the body of
JAMES McKEOWN

Who departed this life
30th March 1830, aged 69 

Also his Wife
EASTER McKEOWN
Who departed this life

11th August 1834 
Aged 74 years

Here lie the body of their Son
JOSEPH McKEOWN

Who died the 10th Feb 1856 Aged
45 years 

__________________________
141

Here lieth the body of 
WILLIAM CRAWFORD
Who departed this life

11 day of December 1734 in the 57th
year of his age

__________________________
142

Several broken headstones
__________________________

143

ELLISON
LISNACREEVY

__________________________
144

McCONVILLE
In Loving Memory of

WINIFRED
Died 5th May 1980 

Aged 62 years
Also her Husband

WILLIAM
Died 28th May 1981

Aged 77 years
Also their Daughter-in-Law

AVRIL ELIZABETH
Died 22nd November 2014

Aged 65 years

“The day thou givest Lord is ended”

McCONVILLE

In Memory of
JAMES JOHN

1867-1929

1901-1940
His Wife 
JOSEPH

MARGARET 
1897-1969

1870-1939 ALFRED
Their Sons 1914-2001

“Precious Memories”

A Loving Wife

Grandma
You’ll always be loved and

remembered. Your voice and your
smile will always be with us.

A loving Mum
__________________________

145

Erected in Fond and Loving Memory
of

ROBERT BOYD
CARNACALLY
Died, 4th April
Aged 93 years 
Also his Wife
MARY BOYD

Died 16 Oct 1929 
Aged 89 years

And their Daughter
ELIZABETH

Died 3rd Feb 1952
And their Son

ROBERT,
Died 29th Jan. 1955

SARAH BOYD, 
Died 4th Jan 1957

__________________________
146

In Loving Memory of
ANDREW BOYD,
BALLYLOUGH,

Died 17th March 1951
Also his Son
ROBERT,

Born 11th Jan 1906
Died 2nd Dec 1994

And his Wife
ELIZABETH JANE
Born 22nd May 1921 
Died 3rd Jan 2014

__________________________
147

In Loving Memory of
ROBERT McMINN

of  CASTLE ENIGAN
Died 17th May 1979

Aged 71 years
And his Wife

RUTH (neè RUDDELL)
Died 11th August 1976 

Aged 71 years
And their Son 

ANDREW McMINN
Died 13 Feb 1990,

Aged 41 years
__________________________

148

CELTIC CROSS
__________________________

149

HENNING
__________________________

150

BOYD
In Loving Memory of

DAVID BOYD,
Died 7th June 1950

Aged 72 years
His Wife

ELIZABETH BOYD,
Died 26th June 1959

Aged 72 years
Their Son

DAVID PARKER BOYD,
Died 29th October 1988

Aged 70 years
Son-in-Law

WILLIAM GRAHAM (BILLY)
Died 3rd Sept 1999 

Aged 82 years
And his Wife 

JEAN GRAHAM 
(neè BOYD)

Died 29th Nov 2016 
Aged 99 years

“Precious Memories”
__________________________

151

In Loving Memory of
SARAH HENNING,
Died 24th Feb 1949.

ABEL HENNING
Died 16th Feb 1955

Their Son
THOMAS WEIR HENNING,

Died 20th November 1965
His Wife

EILEEN HANNAH HENNING,
Died 23rd Jan 2008

And their Son
ABEL HENNING,
Died 11 June 1949

Aged 4 days
Also their Grandson

JAMES HAMILTON STEEN
Died 5th July 2014

I will never leave thee nor forsake
thee

Heb 13V.5

JAMES H  STEEN 
21-7-1990 – 5-7-2014

YOLO
__________________________

152

Erected by
WESLEY HENNING, 

TOWER HILL, NEWRY
In Loving Memory of 

My Father 
JAMES HENNING

Died 5th March 1953
And my Mother

EMMA HENNING,
Died 6th July 1952

Also my Brother
JAMES HENNING,

Died 16th February 1951
Also the above

104 POYNTZPASS AND DISTRICT LOCAL HISTORY SOCIETY

Donaghmore St Bartholomew.qxp_Layout 1  10/12/2020  11:45  Page 10



WESLEY HENNING
Died 7th November 1992

His Wife
FRANCES RUBY HENNING

Died 16th February 2018

Grandma
Rest in Peace
Dear Grandma

Thanks for all you done.
Your life was such a blessing, you

were loved by everyone
__________________________

153

In Loving Memory of
JAMES TOMSON

Who died 23rd March 1947
__________________________

154

Erected in the Memory of
ROBERT McCULLOUGH

CREEVY HOUSE,
Who departed this life 

Oct. 24th 1864 
Also his Wife

MARY MOORE McCULLOUGH
Died March 6th 1831 

And second Wife
MARGARET BOWDEN

McCULLOUGH
Died July 24th 1857 also

MARGARET EWING
McCULLOUGH

Wife of
FRANCIS MOORE McCULLOUGH

Died March 17th 1899
__________________________

155

HESLIP
In Memory of Loved ones

“Until we meet again”

HESLIP.
__________________________

156

In Loving Memory of
MARY SCOTT

Died 22nd May 1962
JAMES MALCOMSON,

Died 14th May 1965
MARGARET JANE SCOTT,

Died 1st June 1994

“At rest”
__________________________

157

McKNIGHT
In Loving Memory of

ELEANOR HENRIETTA,
Died 14th January 2000

Aged 69 years
Her loving Husband
WALTER ERNEST

Died 21st September 2012 
Aged 83 years

“Precious Memories”

ERNIE NETTY
__________________________

158

In Loving Memory of
JOHN HENNING

Died 27 April 1946
Also his Wife

MARGARET ANN HENNING
Died 28th October 1947

Also their Son
ABEL HENNING

Died 26th Dec 1968
His Wife 

EVA
Died 7th Oct 1969

They rest from their labours
__________________________

159

In Loving Memory of
JOHN HENRY BOYD
Died 26 January 1951

And his Wife
MARGARET ANN
Died 6th June 1992

Also her Brother
JOSEPH HENNING
Died 12th Sept 1974

__________________________
160

GAMBLE

GEORGE G GAMBLE
Died 11th May 1973
And his dear Wife

MAUREEN LESLIE
Died 11th June 2000

__________________________
161
(130)

Unmarked Grave
__________________________

162

In Loving Memory of my dear
Husband 

JOHN LAW
Who died 

28 Feb. 1942

Ever remembered by his Sons and
Daughters and Grandchildren

Rest in Peace
__________________________

163
(123)

WATT
In Memory of loved ones,

WILLIAM HENRY 
1894 - 1965

His Wife
MARGARET JANE

1895 – 1961
Their Sons

HOWARD 1934 – 1966
ALAN 1937 -1993

HENRY 1929 – 2005
WILLIAM JAMES

1933 – 2011

HARRY    JIM    ALAN
In loving memory of 
HOWARD WATT

__________________________
164
(137)

In  Memory of 
JOHN BOYD

Who died 
30th May 1954, 
Also his Wife

ELIZA JANE BOYD
Died 23rd January 1967,

Their Son
ROBERT

Died 16th October 1980
Their Son

JOHN
Died 12th March 1988

Their Son
WILLIAM JAMES BOYD

Died 27th April, 2004

In Loving Memory of
MARGARET ENA BOYD

Died 13th May 1972.
John: Chpt10 Verse 28

__________________________
165
(134)

BOYD
In Loving Memory of

JAMES BOYD,
Died 3rd February 1964

Also his Wife
MARY BOYD,

Died 23rd July, 1973,
And their Sons

FREDERICK BOYD
Died 28th September 1942

THOMAS BOYD
Died 3rd December 1991

__________________________
166

McCONVILLE
In Loving Memory of

SARAH ELIZABETH
Died 24th November, 2012 

Aged 82 years
Her Brother

HUGH
Died 21st May 1982 

Aged 60 years
His Wife

GWENDOLINE
Died 14th February 1998

Aged 69 years
And their Daughter

JUNE WALKER
Died 3rd November 2012

Aged 61 years.

McCONVILLE
__________________________

167
(229)

MITCHELL
COMMONS

In Loving Memory of
ELIZABETH (BETTY) nee HESLIP,

18th January 1943 – 
1st October 2016

I hear thy welcome voice

MITCHELL
__________________________

168

ILLEGIBLE
__________________________

169
(60)

KIRKLAND
In Loving Memory of 

Our dear Parents
ISOBELLA,

Died 19th February 1950,
WILLIAM, 

Died 14th March 1967
And their Son

WILLIAM HAROLD,
Died 2nd March 2000,

Also his dear Wife,
MARY

Died 3rd November 2003 and
ISABELLA DOROTHY

Died 1st April, 2018

Be thou my vision
__________________________

169b

In Memory of 
JOHN & ANNABELLA

McCREADY
& FAMILY

1946
Forever with the Lord

__________________________
170

HEASLEY
In Loving Memory of
SAMUEL GEORGE,

Died 16th October 2001
Also his dear Wife

MARY JANE (JEAN),
Died 10th December 2003

Be thou my vision
__________________________

171
(206)

MURDOCK
Precious Memories of

WILLIAM MARSHALL,
Died 19th June 1992,

His Wife
MARTHA GIBSON,

Died 26th September 1993

POYNTZPASS AND DISTRICT LOCAL HISTORY SOCIETY 105

Donaghmore St Bartholomew.qxp_Layout 1  10/12/2020  11:45  Page 11



__________________________
172
(106)

MURDOCK
In Memory of 

THOMAS MURDOCK
Died 28th December 1922

His Son
SAMUEL 

Died 23rd August 1951

Til He come
__________________________

173
(68)

DONALDSON

GEORGE DONALDSON
Born 20-1-1916 
Died 11-5-1999

Also his Wife
DORA DONALDSON

Born 29-5-1916
Died 18-1-2004

Until we meet again
__________________________

174

SMITH 
CORGARY

__________________________
175
(174)

KIRKLAND
__________________________

176

Erected by his Parents.
WILLIAM

and
MAGGIE GRIER.

In Loving Memory of their dearly
beloved Son,

WILLIAM ROBERT GRIER,
Who fell asleep in Jesus

21st Dec 1889, 
Aged 10 years and 4 months

“What though in lonely grief I sigh
For friends beloved no longer nigh 

Submissive still would 
I reply

Thy will be done.
If thou shouldst call me to resign

What most I prize, it ne’er was mine;
I only yield thee what was thine;

Thy will be done.
Also his favourite Aunt

BESSIE SHANNON
Who fell asleep in Jesus

9th October 1889
Aged 29 years.

__________________________
177

McCREADY
In Loving Memory of

MARGARET
1881 – 1924

ALEXANDER
1869 – 1949
Their Sons
WILLIAM

9th Royal Irish Fusiliers 
Died 23rd Sept. 1918 

Aged 20
HOUCHIN, FRANCE

JOHN ALEXANDER 1912 – 1980
His Wife 
ANNA

1920 -2007
Their son 
DAVID 

1942 – 2017
Much loved Husband, Dad and

Granda
McCREADY

Dad 
If tears could build a stairway 

and memories a lane 
I’d walk right up to heaven and bring

you home again

Your life was a blessing Your memory
a treasure

You are loved beyond words and 
missed beyond measure

__________________________
178
(168)

RUBY EVELYN DONALDSON
In Remembrance of a dearly loved

Wife and Mother
Who died 22nd January 1971

Also her dear Husband
THOMAS DONALDSON

Who died 21st October 1985

Proverbs, Chpt.31.
Verses 10-31

__________________________
179
(54)

DONALDSN
In Loving Memory of our Dear Father 

JOHN
1901 – 1984

__________________________
180

Headstone
Illegible

__________________________
181

LITTLE
Erected to the Memory of

WILLIAM JAMES LITTLE
of LISNATIERNEY,

Died 20th October 1978.

Parents
WILLIAM and ELIZABETH LITTLE

Sister
MARGARET 
and Husband 
CYRIL ELLIS

“I know that my redeemer liveth”

MARGARET LITTLE
Died 12th February 2019

__________________________
182

HENNING
SHEEPBRIDGE

In Loving Memory of
A dear Husband and Father

ERNEST 
Died 18th Nov. 1989 

Aged 79
Also a dear Wife and Mother 

ELLEN JANE (EILEEN)
Died 25th June 2015 

Aged 102

Peace perfect Peace

HENNING
__________________________

183

GRAHAM
__________________________

184
(148)

MARTIN
In Loving Memory of

Our dear Parents
DAVID

Died 29-6-1955
NORA

Died 27-1-1976

In Loving Memory
__________________________

185
(150)

In Loving Memory of 
ANDREW JAMES BINGHAM

Called home 
19th March 1974.

Also his wife
SARAH ELIZABETH BINGHAM

Called home 
20th October 1984. 

“Redeemed” 
1 Peter 1.V.18

__________________________
186

Erected by
SAMUEL JAMES BURKE

DONALDSON
In Memory of his Aunt
ELIZABETH BURKE

Sister of EMILY ALICE

DONALDSON,
Died 12th October 1976

“Precious in the sight of the Lord 
are the death of his Saints”

__________________________
187b
(156)

DONALDSON
In Memory of

SAMUEL DONALDSON
Who died 29th January 1973 

Also his Wife
EMILY ALICE

Who died
12th April 1999

“I have redeemed thee…
Thou art mine”
Isaiah 43.V.I

SAMUEL DONALDSON
Died Wednesday 

19th September 2018
__________________________

187a
(234)

Unmarked grave
__________________________

188

Here lieth the  body of 
ROBERT McMINN

Late of 
CASTLE ENIGAN,

Who departed this life the 
12th day of Nov. 1792

Aged 78 years
Here lieth the remains of 

GILBERT McMINN,
Son of

JOHN (rest illegible)
__________________________

189

Headstone no inscription

__________________________
190
(211)

Unmarked grave
__________________________

191

Blank
__________________________

192
(166)

WILLIAM JAMES (JIM)
DONALDSON
Died Saturday

14th April, 2018
__________________________

193

SMITH 
MARY EDITH FRAZER

Died 29th April 1996 
Aged 83 years Wife of 
ROBERT FRAZER

106 POYNTZPASS AND DISTRICT LOCAL HISTORY SOCIETY

Donaghmore St Bartholomew.qxp_Layout 1  10/12/2020  11:45  Page 12



__________________________
194

Erected by 
JANE BEATTY 

In Memory of her beloved Husband, 
ANDREW BEATTY

Who departed this life the
29th August 1859

Aged 62 years
__________________________

195
(85)

Sacred 
To the Memory of

MARY ANN BRYSON
Who died the

14th September, 1871
Aged 33 years

ANNIE BRYSON,
Died 6th August 1906, 

Aged 33years
ROBERT BRYSON

Died 22nd October 1917
Aged 82 years

MARY ANN BRYSON
Died 25th May 1939

Aged 73 years
ARTHUR BRYSON
Died 5th March 1940 

Aged 75 years
__________________________

196

Sacred to the Memory of
MARGARET B. GRAHAM.

Who departed  this life on the 16th
May 1865 

Aged 24 years, also
JOHN GRAHAM 

Who departed this life on
6th October 1866,

Aged 29 years
__________________________

197
(94)

In Memory of
MARGARET STERRITT
Of SPRINGFIELD ROAD

WARRENPOINT
Who died 30th Sept, 1931

Aged 68 years
__________________________

198

Underneath are deposited the
remains of

ARCHIBALD 
TAYLOR ESQ.,

Who departed this life the
12th March 1812

Aged 62 years
__________________________

199
(82)

In Loving Memory of
REV. JOSEPH DAVISON COWAN 

Born April 13th, 1847,
Died August 29th, 1922

Also his Wife
EDITH WHITTAKER COWAN

Died 2nd February 1956

Perfect Peace
__________________________

200
(83)

In this burial place the several
tombstones are within one enclosure

Here lie the remains of 
HUGH MARSHALL

Late of
WARRENPOINT
Who died on the

23rd November 1832 
Aged 61 years

Also his beloved Wife
MARIANNE MARSHALL

Who died on the 
16th November 1845 

Aged 63 years
Also in memory of their Son

HUGH MARSHALL
Who died at sea on his passage from

Hong Kong in China on the 
12th of December 1845

Aged 27 years 
And of their youngest Son

GEORGE
Who died on the 

22nd September 1865 at 
NEW ORLEANS.

UNITED STATES AMERICA
Aged 38 years 

In life beloved

Here lies the body of
HUGH MARSHALL
Who died 3rd March 
Aged 65 years, and 

MARGARET MARSHALL 
His Wife who died the
9th June aged 40 years

Here lieth the remains of 
JOHN MARSHALL

Who died the 
17th Feby 1805 

Aged 84 years also 

200 contd.

AGNES MARSHALL 
His Wife who died 

15th Jan 1814 aged 84 years
Here lieth

ISABEL MARSHALL
Aged 20 years and 

THOS. MARSHALL
Aged 18 years

Both died in the last week of May
1790 and

ELIZA MARSHALL
Wife of Doctor 

HUGH MARSHALL,

Died 1st June, 1800, 
Aged 70 years.

Also here rest the remains of the
above named 

Doctor 
HUGH MARSHALL

Who departed this life on the 21st
day of September, 1826 aged 64

years

Here lieth the remains of
THOMAS MARSHALL

Who died 
1st December 1791, 
Aged 65 years. Also
MARY MARSHALL

His Daughter who died the 24th May
1796 

Aged 20 years. And
MARY MARSHALL, Wife of the
above THOMAS MARSHALL, 

who died 21st Feb., 1810 Aged 78
years.  Also

MARGARET MARSHALL, 
Their Daughter, who died

June 8th 1818, aged 59? Years.  Also
the remains of

ANDREW MARSHALL,
AUGHNACAVIN 
Who died on the 

6th day of August 1847, 
Aged 71 years. Also the remains of 

JOHN MARSHALL
LAKE VIEW,

Who died on the 
16th February, 1878, 

Aged 65 years.

142506
Sapper H. MARSHALL
ROYAL ENGINEERS

7th  March 1916 aged 26 

“Blessed are the dead which die in
the Lord”

Rev. 14. 13

Here lie the remains of 
Captain GEORGE SCOTT

Of  NEWRY, Mercht., who departed
this life on the 
24th May 1805

Here also were deposited the remains
of 

MARIANNE
His Daughter who died on the 17th
February 1823 in the 24th Year of

her age 
and here were deposited the remains

of
ANNE

His Wife, who died on the
11th January, 1881 in the 72nd year

of her age. Also
Those of 

MARIANNE,
His Grand-Daughter. 

One year old

In Memory of

HUGH MARSHALL,
TULLYMURRY

Who died 
11th November 1911.

Also his Brother
JAMES F. MARSHALL,

WARRENPOINT
Who died 

29th November 1917.
His Wife 

MARY MARSHALL
Who died 14th July 1927.

And Daughter
ANNABELLA MARSHALL

Who died 21st February 1966

These all died in faith.

MARSHALL
__________________________

201

IDA WEIR 
1894-1980
Daughters

DAPHNE WEIR 
1929-1944

CHERRIE WEIR
1933 – 1963

JOHN WEIR 
Who died 21 March 1935

CHARLOTTE WEIR
Who died 23rd Sept 1950

Erected in Loving Memory of
JOHN WEIR
SAVALBEG

Who died 28th Nov 1891
Also his Wife 

RACHEL
Who died 9th Feb 1934

And their Daughter
SARAH JONES

Who died 8th Oct 1933
Also their Son 

SAMUEL WEIR
Who died 1st Sept 1938

__________________________
202

WEIR
In Loving Memory of

SARAH ANNE
Died 2nd January 1979,

Aged 64 years
Her Husband

WILLIAM JOHN
Died 23rd June 1982, 

Aged 76 years 
And their Daughter 

SARAH JANE WEIR M.B.E.
Died 28th July 2014 

Aged 75 years

Precious Memories

WEIR
SARAH ANNE

22-1-79
WILLIAM JOHN

POYNTZPASS AND DISTRICT LOCAL HISTORY SOCIETY 107

Donaghmore St Bartholomew.qxp_Layout 1  10/12/2020  11:45  Page 13



23 -6-82

In loving memory

WEIR

In Loving Memory of
WILLIAM JOHN WEIR

Died 6th March 1991
Aged 63 years

His Wife
WILHEMINA (WIL)
Died 22nd Feb. 2006

Aged 76 years
202 (contd)

In memory of
DAVID WEIR
And Daughter

MAISIE
Also his wife 

SARAH JANE
__________________________

203

The family burial ground of
TREVOR McMASTER

AUGHINTOBER
__________________________

204

ANDREW SHILLIDAY
Died 

Sunday 15th April, 2018

MARY ELIZABETH (MAY)
SHILLIDAY

Died 
Tuesday 14th May 2019

__________________________
205

To the Memory of 
WILLIAM ROBINSON
of  GRANSHAW and

JANE
His Wife, Also their Son

JOHN
Who departed this life

5th May 1857
Also their Son

JOSEPH
Who died 

7th January 1881, aged 74.
__________________________

206
(202)

MALCOLMSON
In Loving Memory of

FRED
Died 11th September 1988

“The Lord is my Shepherd”

__________________________
207
(201)

MALCOLMSON
In Loving Memory of

WILLIAM JOHN
Died 17th November, 1990,

His Wife
MABEL ELIZABETH

Died 12th January 1998

“Underneath are the everlasting
arms”

__________________________
208

Beneath this tomb lie the remains of 
WILLIAM CROW Esq

Of the Kings County, who departed
this life at

MARY VALE, 
COUNTY DOWN

On the 
30th day of June 1820

Aged 46 years
__________________________

209
(15)

Sacred
To the Memory of

MARSHALL JOSEPH MEE Esq
Who after a short illness departed

this life at the 
GLEBE HOUSE of
DONOUGHMORE

On the
25th day of January, 1844 

In the 22nd year of his age.

He was esteemed and valued for his
many virtues and amiable qualities
and his kind consideration for the

feelings of others endeared him to all
who enjoyed his acquaintance.

He was the cherished and beloved
son of the 

REV. M. J. MEE
Many years Vicar of this Parish

The Lord gave and the Lord hath
taken away, Blessed be the name of

the Lord
Job. Ch1 v.21

__________________________
210

In Memory of
LOUISA LETITIA HENRIETTA

INNES
The beloved wife of

ARTHUR CHARLES INNES
Of  DROMANTINE,

Co. DOWN
Died January 27th 1886

I will never leave thee, nor forsake
thee

Heb. XIII.5

The Lord God is with thee
whithersovever thou goest.

Josh.1 v 9.

This tomb was erected
A.D. 1819 by

ARTHUR INNES ESQ,
of DROMANTINE
In this Parish

__________________________
211

(66)

WEIR
In Memory of Loved ones

MINNIE 
1912 – 1929

SARAH JANE
1888 – 1945
WILLIAM

1877 - 1951
SARAH

1911 – 1985
Baby JAMES THORNTON

13th Nov, 1986
__________________________

212

PORTER
In Loving Memory of

JOHN PORTER,
DONAGHMORE

Who departed this life
17th May 1870,
Aged 72 years
Also his Wife

ANNA (KYDD) PORTER,
Who departed this life 5th Jan, 1901,

Aged 78 years
Also their Son

JOHN (KYDD) PORTER
Born 4th May 1852 who died
5th Oct, 1929 aged 77 years

Also his Wife
SUSAN MATILDA PORTER

Who died 16th July 1969
Aged 93 years.
And her Son

A.F.H. PORTER (FRED)
Who died 20th January 1976

__________________________
213
(160)

In Memory of
FREDDY

__________________________
214a

Erected in the memory of
The Rev. M. FINLAY

For 33 years Presbyterian Minister of
DONAGHMORE

Who died 5th May 1854
Aged 74 years

And of his Wife
JANE

Who died 5th January 1846
Aged 67 years

There remaineth therefore a rest to
the people of God.

__________________________
214b

In memory of
JOHN THOMSON FINLAY

Student of Theology.
Eldest Son of

REV. M. FINLAY
Who died 7th Nov. 1836,

Aged 25 years
Also his Daughter

EUPHEMIA
Who died in Infancy

“Blessed are the dead which die in
the Lord”

__________________________
215

CUMMINS
In Loving Memory of

A devoted Wife and Mother
HEATHER ELIZABETH
Died 31st August 1996,

Aged 48 years

“Peace, Perfect Peace”
__________________________

216

In Loving Memory of
THOMAS MALCOMSON,

A devoted Husband and Father,
Departed this life
24th July 1960.
And his Wife 

ANNA KID MALCOMSON
Who departed this life 

13th April, 1997
Also his Brother

JOHNY MALCOMSON
Who departed this life
27th February 1974

“The Lord is my Shepherd”

MALCOMSON

In loving memory

JAMES LOWRY
(JIM) MALCOMSON

Died Tuesday 5th February 2019
__________________________

217

Illegible Headstone
__________________________

218
(225)

CHAMBERS
Baby OLLIE JOHN

Born 20-6-07
Died 20th June 2007

__________________________
219

MALCOMSON
In Loving Memory of

108 POYNTZPASS AND DISTRICT LOCAL HISTORY SOCIETY

Donaghmore St Bartholomew.qxp_Layout 1  10/12/2020  11:45  Page 14



MARY LOWRY MALCOMSON
Died 18th October 1914

And her Husband
JAMES

Died 4th June 1925
Also their Daughter
SARA JOSEPHINE
Died 8th May 1948

Also their Sons,
JAMES

Died 25th April 1960
ROBERT

Died 9th Sept. 1966
And Daughter

ANNA
Died 30th May 1961.  Also

SARA JANE PORTER
Died 25th Sept 1952 and

MARY LOWRY ELIZABETH
WADDELL

31at Oct 1923 – 27th Sept. 2009

CARGABANE
__________________________

219b
(67)

MALCOMSON
In Loving Memory of

LEONARD
Died 15th June 1999

“Until the day break”
__________________________

220
(113)

HESLIP
In Loving Memory of a 

Dear Father 
JOHN

Who died 10th June 1990
And a dear Mother

DORA
Who died 18th November, 1990

HESLIP
__________________________

221

IRWIN
In Memory of our Parents

STANLEY
Died 4th December 1994

JOAN
Died 21st January 2006

“Earth abides”

Forever in our thoughts
__________________________

222
(219)

MAGOWAN
In Memory of 

JOHN
Died 14th October 2005

__________________________
223
(44)

HESLIP
In Loving Memory of

JOSEPH SLOAN HESLIP
CURLEY, NEWRY

Died 31st March 1967
__________________________

224

The Family Burial Ground of
JOHN MARSHALL

TULLYMURRY HOUSE
AD 1842

__________________________
225

Here lie the remains of
JANE MARTIN MORRISON

Second Daughter of
JOHN MORRISON. M.D.

She departed this life
28th March 1863 also of

ROBERT O’HAYES M.D. 
BANDON

And his wife
MARION

Eldest Daughter of
JOHN MORRISON M.D.

Who departed this life 
27th  July 1870

Here lies the remains of
JOHN MORRISON M.D.

Of  NEWRY
Who departed this life

23rd  July 1880
Aged 76 years
Also his Wife

ANNA MORRISON.
Who departed this life 
March 19th 1894. Also

JOHN MORRISON HAYES
Son of the above 

ROBERT HAYES
Who departed this life

May 27 1893
Here also lie the remains of

MARION LUCAS,
Only child of

REV. F. LUCAS,
And Grand Daughter of

DR. MORRISON,
NEWRY 

Who departed this life 
January 10th 1896

And here also are interred the
remains of

ANNA M. LUCAS 
Who died 14th February 1903
Youngest Daughter of the above 

DR MORRISON
And Wife of 

REV F.I. LUCAS D.D.
Of DALKLEY, DUBLIN

__________________________
226

In Memory of
GEORGE SCOTT Junior.

Who died at
CINCINNATTI, OHIO

4th January 1849
In the 19th year of his age and

Whose remains were deposited in
SPRINGROVE CEMETERY

Near that city
And here are interred the

Mortal remains of
GEORGE SCOTT Esq.

Of NEWRY
Who died 

23rd January 1864
Aged 73 

And here also are interred 
the mortal remains of 

MARY SCOTT
The loved Wife of
GEORGE SCOTT

Who died 19th August 1879
Aged 71 years

Also of his Grandson
WILLIAM ALEXr DAVIS SCOTT,

Who died 3rd July 1877 
Aged 2 ½ years

Also his Grand Children,
JEMIMA MARION

SCOTT
And

RICHARD DAVIS SCOTT
Also

WALTER SCOTT,
Son of GEORGE SCOTT

Died 9th October 1906 aged 67
And his Wife

ALICE JANE SCOTT
Died 2nd May, 1906 

Aged 68 years.
__________________________

227

Erected by
ROBERT McCOMB

In Memory of his Wife
MARGARET E.  McCOMB

Who died 3rd May 1905
Aged 65 years

Also of her Father
ALEXANDER LINDEN

Who died 28th April 1878
Aged 80 years.

The above
ROBERT McCOMB

Who died 24th Aug 1906
Aged 86 years

ALEXANDER S. DILLON
Who died 

21st October 1934
His Wife

MARGARET DILLON
Who died 17th Jan 1942 also

ESTHER E. DILLON
Who died 15th May 1990

And her Husband
ROBERT ALEXANDER DILLON

Who died 27th February 1994

__________________________
228

DILLON

JOHN DILLON
Died 7th May 2018

__________________________
229

McCAIGUE
In loving memory of
EDWARD (EDDIE)

1925 – 2001
__________________________

230

In Loving Memory of
ALBERT VICTOR BROWNE,

Who died 22nd May 1947
And his Wife

MOLLY
Who died 25th September 1957

Also their Daughter
NORA MARGARET WILLIAMS

Who died 28th May 1974.
And her Husband

Dr NORMAN E. WILLIAMS
Who died 23rd August 1980

Also their Daughter
FRANCIS GRAHAM MORGAN

Who died 31st March 1993

“I know that my redeemer liveth”
Job 19-25

Also their Grandson
NORMAN VICTOR WILLIAMS
Who died 26th February 2014

__________________________
231

In Memory of
WILLIAM DOHERTY

Who died 1st March 1907
Age 63 years
Also his Wife

LUCY
Died 14th November 1911

Aged 62 years
And their Child

HENRY
Died 2nd October 1874

__________________________
232

SHILLIDAY
In Loving Memory of

WILLIAM JOHN
1915 – 1993

And also his Wife
LILIAN FOSTER

1919 – 2014

__________________________
233

Granite Stone

POYNTZPASS AND DISTRICT LOCAL HISTORY SOCIETY 109

Donaghmore St Bartholomew.qxp_Layout 1  10/12/2020  11:45  Page 15



__________________________
234

McCLELLAND
In Loving Memory of

JOSEPH
And died 10 April 1951

Also his Daughter
JOAN

Died 18th August 1955
And his Wife
ELIZABETH

Died 11th September 1979

Peace Perfect Peace
__________________________

235

McCLELLAND
__________________________

236

YOUNG
In Loving Memory of 

JAMES
A beloved Husband and Father
Who died 16th November 2003

And his dear Wife
SARAH ELIZABETH (SALLY)

Who died 6th January 2013

“Peace perfect Peace”
__________________________

237

McCONVILLE
In Loving Memory of

A dear Husband and Father
GEORGE

Died 10th January 1980
Also a devoted Wife and Mother

GRACE ELIZABETH
Died 18th Oct 1997

Redeemed

McCONVILLE
_________________________

238

Erected by
JAMES LYTTLE Of DUBLIN

In Loving Memory of 
His Mother

MARGARET LITTLE
Who died Dec 9th 1877

Aged 67 years,
Also his Father

JOHN
Who died Feb. 23rd 1888

Aged 80 years.

And his Brother
SAMUEL

Who died May 17th, 1907,
Aged 67.

All of BUSKHILL

__________________________
239

HARSHAW
BEECH GROVE

In Loving Memory of a dear
Husband and Father

TOMMIE
Died 16th Oct. 1973

Also his loving Wife and Mother
MYRTLE

Died 3rd March 2009 
Aged 94 years

“Resting where no shadows fall”

Special Granny
Our special bond is forever
And although we are apart

My love for you lives on in my heart

In Loving Memory of 
THOMAS HARSHAW

Died 16-10-1973

“Redeemed”

HILLIS
Baby GARETH
5th Sept. 1998

Jesus called a little Child
__________________________

240

HILLIS
In Loving Memory of

A dear Husband, Father, Grandfather
and Great Grandfather

MAURICE
Born 19th March 1935

Died 7th February 2013

Precious Memories
__________________________

241
(191)

In Loving Memory of our dear Mother

If a thousand words can’t bring you
back

We know because we’ve tried
Neither will a million tears

We know because we’ve cried
Our hearts feel only sadness

When someone speaks your name
Because we’ll never hear your voice

Or see your face again
But dearly we shall love you
For heart aches have to end
We’ve lost you our dear Mother 
We’ve lost our dearest friend.

(No name was on this grave)
__________________________

242

LAURA KERNAGHAN
Died 28th Sept 1989

The day thou gavest Lord is ended

__________________________
243

WILLIAM SCOTT
__________________________

244

Unmarked grave
__________________________

245

Underneath lies the remains of
ROBERT PARKS
Of BUTTERHILL

Who departed this life on the
25th Feby. 1842 aged 60 years also
ROBERT PARKS McCLELLAND

Nephew to 
Mrs PARKS who departed this life on

the 11th April 1857 aged 33 years
also

ANNA PARKS
Of BUTTERHILL

Aged 79 years Wife of the above 
ROBERT PARKS

She departed this life on the 
3rd Dec. 1864 also

MARTHA McCLELLAND
Sister to Mrs PARKS
Aged 84 years died 
May 20th 1871 also

WILLIAM REID McCLELLAND
Late of BUTTERHILL
Died August 8th 1882

_________________________
246

Within these walls also lie 
the mortal remains of

EUPHEMIA DOROTHY YOUNG
Who died 25th October 1970

Aged 71 years daughter of 
JOSEPH GORDON YOUNG

And her brother 
ALFRED WILLIAM YOUNG
Of CARGABANE who died

7th April 1977 aged 81 years
And his Wife

ELEANOR MARGARET
ELIZABETH YOUNG

Who died 7th February 1978 
Aged 69 years

Praise the Lord for he is good his
mercy lasteth ever

PS. 118 v.29
__________________________

247
(64)

Erected by
WILLLIAM

In Memory of his Father
JOHN YOUNG

Who departed this life
December 1844 aged 72 years
Here also lie the remains of the

above named
WILLIAM YOUNG

Who Died June 6th 1866 
Aged 53 years

__________________________
248

In Loving Memory of
JOSEPH GORDON YOUNG

CARGABANE HOUSE
NEWRY

Who died 2nd August 1931
Aged 81 years also his Wife

JOHANNA MOORE YOUNG
Who died 26th Feb 1957

Aged 85 years

“Until the day break 
and the shadows flee away”

__________________________
249

MURRAY
In Loving Memory of a devoted

Husband, Father and Grandfather
SAMUEL

Called home 1st October 1994
Baby SAMUEL JOHN

5th June 2008

Theres always a way back to God
From the dark paths of sin
There’s a door that’s open

Where all may go in
At Calvary’sCross is where you begin
When you come as a sinner to Jesus
__________________________

250

CAMPBELL
In Loving Memory of a devoted 

Husband, Father and Grandfather
ROBERT JAMES

Died 2nd December 1991 
Aged 75 years

Also a devoted Wife, Mother,
Grandmother and Great Grandmother 

MARGARET JANE 
Died 19th February 2018

Aged 88 years

“At rest”

MARGARET JANE CAMPBELL
Died Monday 19th February 2018

CAMPBELL
__________________________

251
(73)

McMASTER
In Loving Memory of 

HUGH
Died 26th September 1953 

And his Wife
ELIZABETH 

Died 21st April 1962
Also their Sons
HUGH JOHN,

Died 21st November 1966 and
DAVID,

Died 19th March 1985 and
HERBERT MAXWELL

110 POYNTZPASS AND DISTRICT LOCAL HISTORY SOCIETY

Donaghmore St Bartholomew.qxp_Layout 1  10/12/2020  11:45  Page 16



Died 28th Nov 1986 
Also their Daughters
EVELYN IRIS (ISA)

Died 8th August 1988
MARGARET EDITH SMALL (Nee

McMASTER)
Died 22nd August 2001 also

SARAH JANE (SADIE) McMASTER
Beloved Wife of DAVID 
Died 1st October 2005

__________________________
252

ELLIS
In Loving Memory of 

ROBERT
Died 20th February 2004

Aged 42 years his
Loving Mother, 

MARY MARGARET (MAY)
Died 25th April 2010

Aged 84 years
Also her devoted Husband

JOHN HENRY
Died 15th April 2016

Aged 94 years

‘Peace perfect peace’

Special Grandma
Unseen, Unheard 
But always near

Still loved, still missed
And very dear

__________________________
253
(72)

Unmarked Grave

__________________________
254

SKILLEN
In Loving Memory of 
EVELYN SKILLEN

Died 3rd February 1976
Also her Husband

JAMES ANDREW SKILLEN
Died 3rd June 1989

__________________________
255

RICHARD WILLIAMSON TOPP
Died 12th June 1942

And his Wife
EMILY GEORGINA TOPP
Who died 12th March 1945

__________________________
256

Erected to the memory of
JAMES FINEGAN

Late of
ARDARAGH

Who departed this life
19th July 1846
Aged 58 years

__________________________
257

DILLON
In Memory of

MURIEL 
Died 15th July 1989

‘Her hands are still’

__________________________
258

Erected by 
ADAM BROWNE 

Of NEWRY
To the Memory of his Beloved Wife
ANNE BROWNE (Alias) MOFFIT

Of ANNABAWN
Who departed this life 

8th Augt 1864
Aetatis 50 years

__________________________
259
(26)

Erected by
WILLIAM MALCOMSON

In Loving Memory of  his Mother
JANE MALCOMSON
Died 17th July 1870

Also his Father 
JAMES

Died 11th Jan 1875
Also his Daughter

MARTHA
Died 17th Dec 1927

Also his Wife
JANE E.

Died 19th April 1932
Also the above named

WILLIAM MALCOMSON
Died 14th Jan 1951

JOSEPH ALEXANDER
MALCOMSON

Died 25th July 1974
MARY MALCOMSON

Died 7th Jan 1981

MALCOMSON

__________________________
260
(105)

Erected in Loving Memory of
ARCHIBALD MURDOCK
Died 22nd February 1943

Also his Mother
MARIA MURDOCK

Died 26th February 1928
And his Sister

ANNABELLA MURDOCK
Died 6th May 1913

Also his Wife
JANE MURDOCK

Died 21st June 1958
And his Daughter-in-Law
ELIZABETH (BESSIE)
Died 16th August 2008

Also his Son
ARCHIBALD THOMAS (ARCHIE)

MURDOCK
Died 1st November 2015

“Blessed are the dead which die in
the Lord”

MURDOCK

In Loving Memory

POYNTZPASS AND DISTRICT LOCAL HISTORY SOCIETY 111

Donaghmore St Bartholomew.qxp_Layout 1  10/12/2020  11:45  Page 17



ST BARTHOLOMEW’S PARISH CHURCH, DONAGHMORE

HEADSTONE INSCRIPTIONS – 9TH JULY 2019

INDEX TO HEADSTONES
Beatty  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .194
Bingham . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .185
Boyd .97,104,145,146,150,100,000,000.00
Boyle  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .43
Bradford  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .67,77
Brown . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .11,20,32
Browne  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .230,258
Bryson  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .195
Burke  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .186
Burnett  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .15
Campbell  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .250
Chambers  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .218
Clark  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .9,18
Clegg  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .25
Colvin  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .31,81
Copeland  . . . . . . . . . . . . .17,35,36,37,102
Cowan  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .199
Crawford  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .141
Crow  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .208
Cummins  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .44,215
Cunningham R.N. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .32
Curley  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .223
Dillon  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .227,228,257
Doherty  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .231
Donaldson  . . . . . . . . .42,73,137,173,178,
 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .179,187b,192
Donnel  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .62
Donnell  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .130,131
Donnelly  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .80
Ellis . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .252
Ellison  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .143
Ervine . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .51
Fegan  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .13
Finegan  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .256
Finlay  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .214a,214b
Gamble  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .109,116,160
Gordon . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .120
Graham  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .150,183,196
Grattan  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .6,7,48,127
Greenaway . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .66
Greer . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .5,176
Gumm  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .30
Hamilton  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .118
Hampton  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .71
Harbinson  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .13
Harcourt  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .132a,132b
Harshaw  . . . . . . . . . . . .75,79,82,107,239
Harvey  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .85
Hathers  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .55
McMinn . . . . . . . . . .129,134,135,147,188
Mee  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .209

Megan  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .78
Megaw  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .89,108
Mitchell  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .167
Moore Boyle  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .43
Morgan  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .230
Morrison  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .69,225
Murdoch  . . . . .16,26,96,126,171,172,260
Murray . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .249
Nelson  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .98
O'Hara . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .88
O'Hayes  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .225
Parks  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .245
Patterson  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .9
Porter  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .212,219
Rainey  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .103
Ratcliffe  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .56
Redpath  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .119
Reid . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .10,99
Robinson  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .205
Ross  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .76
Russell   . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .3,105
Ruthendale . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .135
Scott  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .128,156,226,243
Shannon . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .176
Shilliday  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .204,232
Skillen  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .254
Sloane  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .5,59
Small  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .251
Smith  . . . . . . . . . . . . . .12,94,136,174,193
Smyth . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .136
Steen  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .151
Sterritt   . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .197
Stevens  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .123
Stewart  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .132b
Taylor . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .198
Thompson  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .21,29
Thornton  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .211
Todd  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .124
Tomson  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .153
Topp . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .255
Waddell  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .7,219
Walker  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .166
Walsh  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .24,65
Watt  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .163
Watterson . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .139
Hayes  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .225
Heasley . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .170
Henning . . . . . . . . . .149,151,152,158,159
Henning  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .182
Heslip  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .155,220
Hillis  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .239,240

Innes . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .210
Irwin  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .19,221
Jackson . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .52,59,60,68,74
James  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .61
Jardine  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .70
Jones  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .201
Jordan . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .111
Kelly . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .87
Kernaghan  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .47,242
Kidd . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .34,45,46,49,58
Kirkland . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .86,169,175
Law  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .162
Linden  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .227
Little  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .181,238
Lucas  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .225
Magill . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .64,100,106
Magowan  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .41,222
Malcolmson  . . . . . .1,4,8,101,117,118,156
Malcolmson  . . . . . . .206,207,216,219,259
Marshall  . . . . . . . . . . . . . .95,95a,200,224
Martin . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .38,39,40,184
Mathers  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .72
McCague  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .10,103
McCaigue  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .229
McClean  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .2
McClelland  . . . . . . . . .56,57,234,235,245
McComb  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .227
McConville  . . . . . . . .63,122,125,133,144
McConville  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .166,237
McCready . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .169b,177
McCrum  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .22
McCullough  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .94,154
McDonald  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .23
McElroy  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .110,115,138
McGaffin  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .54,112,114
McGowan  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .121
McKeague  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .10
McKelvey  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .27
McKeown  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .140
McKitterick  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .90
McKnight  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .157
McMaster  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .203,251
Weir  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .201,202,211
William . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .83
Williams  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .230
Wilson  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .53,68
Wolfe  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .10
Wright (nee Marshall)  . . . . . . . . . . . . .95a
Young  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .236,246,247,248

112 POYNTZPASS AND DISTRICT LOCAL HISTORY SOCIETY

Donaghmore St Bartholomew.qxp_Layout 1  10/12/2020  11:45  Page 18




